





May 3, 2002

Lori Jacobs

Scott & Cronin, LLP

330 Encinitas Blvd., Suite 101

Encinitas, CA  92024-3723

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-02-090
This is in response to your letter requesting advice on behalf of the San Diego Board of Realtors (Board) and its sponsored political action committee (PAC) regarding the commingling of contributions received by the PAC with the Board's general account funds, under the Political Reform Act (the "Act").

QUESTION


May the Board receive contributions raised specifically for the PAC into the Board's general fund account, then transfer these contributions into the PAC account as long as records are kept as to the contributors and the Board is reported as an intermediary for the funds?

CONCLUSION


The Board may receive contributions earmarked for the PAC into the Board's general fund account and transfer the contributions into the PAC account.  As noted, information on the contributors must be maintained and the Board must be identified as the intermediary for the funds on the PAC's campaign reports.
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FACTS


The San Diego Board of Realtors has a sponsored PAC.  From time to time, the Board will raise funds from special events and sponsorships that are specifically earmarked for its PAC.  Additionally, the PAC receives contributions from membership dues.  In a telephone conversation on April 30, 2002, you stated that, while the PAC has been dormant for some time, it may contribute to state candidates in the future.  In addition, you stated that you do not anticipate the PAC receiving $5,000 or more from a single source in a calendar year.

ANALYSIS


The Act does not regulate the commingling of an organization's general fund money with its sponsored PAC's funds.  The Act does provide that one person might act as an intermediary by collecting a contribution for the benefit of another person.  (Section 84302; Reg. 18432.5.)  We have advised that a person will be considered an intermediary if, at the time of the contribution, the original contributor knowingly and unambiguously earmarks the contribution to be deposited with the second person.  (See, e.g., Miller Advice Letter, No. A-99- 254; Olson Advice Letter, No. I-97-321; Krausse Advice Letter, No. A-96-349.) 

A payment is earmarked for political purposes when, at the time of making the payment, the donor knows or has reason to know that the funds with which the payment will be commingled, will be used to make contributions or expenditures. (Reg. 18215(b)(1).)  Factors relevant for determining whether a donor has reason to know that his or her payment will be used for political purposes can include the established practice of the organization collecting the payment, and any representations made by the organization when the payment is made. (See, e.g., McCray Advice Letter, No. A-89-334.)  

In the case of a sponsored committee, such as the San Diego Board of Realtors' PAC, please keep in mind that special reporting rules apply to contributions received through intermediaries.  Typically, a committee must itemize or report detailed information about the intermediary of a contribution only if the cumulative amount of the contribution from the original contributor equals $100 or more in a calendar year. (Section 84302; Cathcart Advice Letter, No. A-00- 101.)  However, a sponsored committee must report a sponsor acting as an intermediary of a lump sum payment of $100 or more regardless of whether any one member contributed $100 or more. (Reg. 18419(c)(3).) 
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Please review the enclosed regulations 18419 and 18421.1 for additional information on reporting requirements for sponsored committees.  Regulation 18421.1(d), in particular, will assist you in determining when a contribution has been received by the PAC for reporting purposes.

In addition, if the PAC wants to qualify as a small contributor committee, it must first meet the criteria found in section 85302.


If you have any additional questions, please contact me at (866) 275-3772.







Sincerely,







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel







By:  
Kevin S. Moen, PhD








Political Reform Consultant

Enclosures

� 	Government Code sections 81000 – 91014. Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18997, of the California Code of Regulations.





� 	Section 85203 defines a "small contributor committee" as a committee that "…has been in existence for at least six months; receives contributions from 100 or more persons; (whereby) [n]o one person has contributed to the committee more than two hundred dollars ($200) per calendar year; and, [the committee] makes contributions to five or more candidates."  Section 85302 states that a small contributor committee may not contribute more than $6,000 per election to any candidate for elective state office other than a candidate for statewide elective office.  Except for candidates for Governor, a small contributor committee may not contribute more than $10,000 to any candidate for statewide elective office per election.  Such committees may not contribute more than $20,000 to candidates for Governor per election.  If the Board wants to register as a small contributor committee and meets the criteria listed in section 85203, it must amend its statement of organization (Form 410) prior to making contributions that exceed the limits in section 85301.





